The member credit institutions’ objective in investing in
securities is to obtain competitive return on investment
in terms of yield/risk ratio. The member credit institu-

tions invest in securities only in a way where the effect
of share price changes on profit will not threaten the
capital adequacy or profitability of the member credit
institution or the entire amalgamation.

The diversification of investments decreases the concen-
tration risk arising from individual investments. The risks
of the investment and liquidity portfolio are managed
by diversifying investments in terms of timing, asset
category, counterparty, sector and geography. The
investment risks are also monitored through sensitivity
analysis. The credit risk arising from investment activi-
ties is managed with counterparty limits. The Boards of
Directors of the amalgamation’s member credit institu-
tions set risk limits for the composition of the investment

The interest rate sensitivity analysis of the banking book 31 December 2016

The interest rate sensitivity analysis of the banking book 31 December 2015

Effect on earnings Effect on equity

(Eur 1,000) Change 1-12 months 13-24 months 25-36 months

Interes rate risk +1% point 7,200 12,954 14,041 33,039

Interes rate risk -1% point -3,475 -3,139 -3,044 54,113

Effect on earnings Effect on equity

(Eur 1,000) Change 1-12 months 13-24 months 25-36 months

Interes rate risk +1% point 6,378 11,510 14,095 -9,769

Interes rate risk -1% point -2,454 -2,915 -4,159 5,564

The effect on earnings has been calculated from the change in the net interest income. The effect on equity has
been calculated from the change in the present value of the balance sheet.

POP Bank Group Board of Directors’ Report and Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements 31 December 2016	 62

and liquidity portfolio with regard to asset category
and counterparty. Common limits for the same aspects
have also been set by the Board of Directors of the
central institution.

The development of the position of the investment port-
folio and biggest counterparties at the amalgamation
level are regularly reported to the Board of Directors